



"Garden City
2013"



**NIGERIAN SOCIETY FOR ANIMAL
PRODUCTION (NSAP)**

P9

Proceedings of

**38TH
ANNUAL CONFERENCE**

&

40TH

Anniversary

THEME

**ANIMAL AGRICULTURE:
A TOOL FOR SUSTAINABLE
ECONOMIC TRANSFORMATION**

DATE: 17TH - 20TH MARCH, 2013

HELD AT:

**DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL SCIENCE
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
RIVERS STATE UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY,
PORT HARCOURT.**

Edited by:

**B. M. Oruwari, J.P. Alawa,
U.I. Oji, O. J. Owen and O. S. George**

ISBN: 1596-5570

NIGERIA SOCIETY FOR ANIMAL PRODUCTION

**PROCEEDINGS OF THE 38TH ANNUAL CONFERENCE
17TH - 20TH MARCH, 2013**

Editors

**B. M. Oruwari, J.P. Alawa,
U.I. Oji, O. J. Owen and O. S. George.**

**DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL SCIENCE
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
RIVERS STATE UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY,
PORT HARCOURT.**

107	GROWTH PERFORMANCE AND CARCASS YIELD OF BROILER FINISHERS FED DIETS HAVING PARTIALLY OR WHOLLY WITHDRAWN FISH MEAL	A. G. YISA, J. A. EDACHE, A. D. UDOKAINYANG AND C. N. ILOAMA	VOM	389
108	COMPARATIVE EVALUATION OF THE NUTRITIVE VALUE OF <i>MORINGA OLEIFERA</i> AND SOME BROWSE SPECIES FED TO RUMINANTS.	R. Y. ADERINBOYE ¹ , V. O. A. OJO AND O. O. ADELUSI	FUAA	405
109	PERFORMANCE AND CARCASS CHARACTERISTICS OF FINISHER BROILERS FED GRADED LEVELS OF FERN (<i>ASPLENUM BARTERI</i>) LEAF MEAL	P.C.N ALIKWE AND M.B. NODU	NDU	406
110	DRY MATTER YIELDS AND PROXIMATE COMPOSITION OF <i>CHLORIS EXILIS</i> FROM THE SUDAN SAVANNAH RANGELANDS	R. M. ASHIRU, I. R. MUHAMMAD, A. OLUWASANMI	BAYERO UNIVERSITY	410
111	SILAGE CHARACTERISTICS, DRY MATTER INTAKE AND DIGESTIBILITY OF VETIVER GRASS ENSILED WITH CASSAVA PEELS BY WAD GOATS.	O.O. FALOLA AND O.J. BABAYEMI	UI	414
112	EFFECT OF INDOMIE WASTE ON PERFORMANCE AND CARCASS YIELD OF BROILERS IN THE HUMID TROPICS	AKINOLA L.A.F. AND EKINE P	UNIPORT	417
113	EFFECTS OF MASH VERSUS PELLETTED FEEDING ON BROILER CHICKEN PERFORMANCE	O. A. AMAKIRI, O.J. OWEN, AND M.G. KPURUGBARA.	RSUST	421
114	ACCEPTABILITY OF PELLETTED <i>PANICUM MAXIMUM</i> AND <i>PENNISETUM PURPUREUS</i> BY CALVES AS INFLUENCED BY AGE AND METHODS OF FEEDING	AMOLE, T. A., ADEPOJU O, ODUNUGA S, ADEGUNWA O, B. O. ODUGUWAA. O. JOLAOSHO V.O.A. OJO, P.A. DELE, O. J. IDOWU O. SHITTU, A. J. ODEYEMI, D. P. TOVIESI AND S. A. FAMAKINDE	FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE, ABEOKUTA	425
115	GROWTH RESPONSE AND APPARENT NUTRIENT DIGESTIBILITY OF BROILER CHICKENS FED DIETS CONTAINING ETHANOL-TREATED CASTOR OIL SEED (<i>RICINUS COMMUNIS</i> , L) MEAL	R. A. SOBAYO, O.A. ADEYEMI, A.O. OSO, A.O. FAFIOLU, A. V. JEGEDE, I.M. OGUNADE, O. U. DAIRO, R. B. IYERIMAH, O.A. AYoola, AND R.A. AIWOSANYA.	FUAA	
116	GROWTH PERFORMANCE AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF TURKEY POULTS FED MILLET-BASED DIETS AS A REPLACEMENT FOR MAIZE	A. A. MALIK*, M. J. IBRAHIM, Y. S. KUDU, O. P. JIBOGUN AND R. A. ADEBAYO	FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, MINNA.	432

	OF REPRODUCTIVE PERFORMANCE OF TWO EDIBLE SUBSPECIES OF GIANT LAND SNAILS FED BANANA LEAVES IN CROSS RIVER RAIN FOREST ZONE		AKAMKPA,	
181	GROWTH RESPONSES FROM TENTACLE AMPUTATION IN EDIBLE AFRICAN GIANT LAND SNAIL	EBENSO, I. E., WILLIAMS, A. M. AND EKERUKE, O. E	UNIVERSITY OF UYO,	665
182	NUTRITIVE EVALUATION OF KENAF LEAF MEAL IN THE DIET OF GROWING SNAILS (<i>ARCHACHATINA MARGINATA</i>)	OMOLE, A.J., POPOOLA, Y.A., ONONOGBU, C., OBI, O.O., TEWE, O.O.	OBAFEMI AWOLOWO UNIVERSITY	668
183	THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE AND SLAUGHTER CHARACTERISTICS OF GUINEAFOWLS (<i>NUMIDEA MELEAGRIS GALEATA</i>) FED MALTED NEGRO COFFEE (<i>SENNA OCCIDENTALIS</i>) SEED MEAL	Y.S. KUDU, B.A. AYANWALE, A. AREMU, M.J. IBRAHIM, A.A. MALIK AND Y.K. SALAU	UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MINNA	672
184	PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS OF GROWING SNAILS (<i>ARCHACHATINA MARGINATA</i>) FED VARYING DIETARY LEVELS OF KOLA TESTA	R. A. HAMZAT AND O. G. LONGE	UNIVERSITY OF IBADAN	675
185	SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF SMALL SCALE GUINEA FOWL PRODUCERS IN TORO LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA OF BAUCHI	OJO, O.A., YA'U S.U., MUKASA, C., AND IYIOLA- TUNJI, A.O.	FEDERAL COLLEGE OF FORESTRY,	679

GROWTH PERFORMANCE AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF TURKEY POULTS FED MILLET-BASED DIETS AS A REPLACEMENT FOR MAIZE

A. A. Malik*, M. J. Ibrahim, Y. S. Kudu, O. P. Jibogun and R. A. Adebayo

Department of Animal Production, Federal University of Technology, Minna, Niger State

*Corresponding Author's e-mail: delemalik@yahoo.com

Phone: 08030637763

ABSTRACT

A nine (9) weeks feeding trial was conducted on seventy two (72) day-old turkey poults to determine their growth performance and economic characteristics when fed three dietary treatments (T_1 , T_2 and T_3) containing 0 %, 25 % and 50 % replacement of maize with millet respectively. Parameters studied included weekly feed intake, weekly body weight gain, feed conversion ratio and certain economic characteristics. The performance of turkey poults fed millet at 25 % replacement showed significant ($P < 0.05$) differences from those of other treatments in terms of body weight gain and feed conversion ratio; T_2 had the highest body weight gain of 807.20g while T_1 and T_3 had 740.20g and 731.25g respectively. There were no significant ($P > 0.05$) differences in terms of feed intake, feed conversion ratio and mortality across the treatments. Also, no significant ($P > 0.05$) difference occurred in total cost of feed consumed per bird, but the treatments were significantly ($P < 0.05$) different in terms of cost of feed per kg live weight gain and in the revenue generated per bird, as T_2 had the lowest cost of feed (₦287.26) per kg live weight gain followed by T_3 (₦308.99) and T_1 (₦314.42) respectively; revenue generated was highest in T_2 (₦401.36) and lowest in T_1 (₦349.35), with T_3 having ₦349.80. Therefore, it can be concluded that millet can be used to replace maize up to 50 % in the diets of turkey poults at the starter phase with good performance; but better results are obtained with 25 % replacement.

KEY WORDS: Turkey poults, growth performance, economic characteristics.

INTRODUCTION

Turkey production in Nigeria has largely remained at the smallholder level due to high cost of feed, inconsistency in feeding programmes, as well as lack of knowledge on the adequate levels of its nutrient requirements (Ojewola *et al.*, 2002). The tremendous increase in human population and high demand for animal feedstuffs, which caused rapid increase in cost of feed, has led to the search for alternative cheap energy sources for livestock animals by farmers. This is as a result of the fact that the increasing cost of feed has led to poor feeding of livestock, as feed cost is estimated to represent over 70% of the total cost of producing poultry intensively (Oguntowora, 1984).

Durunna *et al.* (2000) reported that maize is the major source of energy in poultry feeds and constitutes about 50 % of poultry diets. Unfortunately, the rapid growth of human population has intensified the competition between man and livestock for this cereal grain, resulting in high cost of feeds and consequently high prices of poultry products, leading to very low levels of protein intake in most developing countries (Abdulrashid and Agwunobi, 2009).

One important measure that can be taken to alleviate this situation is the use of alternative

energy sources like millet and sorghum which are produced extensively in the semi-arid areas. Singh *et al.* (2000) exonerated millet from the anti-nutritional factors (phytate and tannins) found in sorghum, and that millet is superior to sorghum in protein content, protein efficiency and metabolizable energy. Hence, the main objective of this research study is to determine the most optimum dietary inclusion level of millet in the diets of turkey poults at the starter phase (as a replacement for maize) that will produce the best growth performance with the least cost.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The Experimental Diets

Three isocaloric and isonitrogenous diets were formulated as treatment T_1 , T_2 and T_3 representing 0 %, 25 % and 50 % replacement of maize with millet, with treatment T_1 being the control diet (Table 1). The feed ingredients used for this experiment were purchased from the Central Market, Minna, and from other commercial feed ingredients depots within Minna, Niger State.

The Experimental Animals and their Management

The experimental design used in the research work was a Completely Randomized Design (CRD) model. Seventy two (72) day-old turkey poults obtained from Animal Care Centre, along Okada road, Minna, were used for this research study. They were purchased from Topmost Chicks, Ibadan, Oyo State. Before the arrival of the birds, the pens were thoroughly washed and disinfected. Hours to arrival, all equipments were put in place (feeders, drinkers, bulbs, heat source etc) and heated to a suitable temperature. On arrival, the birds were weighed and allocated randomly into three dietary treatment groups of twenty four (24) birds per treatment and two replicates per diet consisting of twelve birds per replicate.

The birds were fed *ad libitum* with the experimental diets for nine weeks. Routine management operations such as daily removal of left-over uneaten feed, washing of drinkers, provision of clean drinking water and cleaning of the environment were carried out. A standard vaccination programme was followed strictly, and medications such as antibiotics, coccidiostats and anti-stress were administered appropriately.

Parameters Determined

The following parameters were determined using the procedures of Adesida *et al.* (2010) as follows:

(i) Average daily feed intake: This was obtained by subtracting the quantity of the left-over uneaten feed from the quantity of feed supplied to the birds per day.

(ii) Weekly body weight gain: This was measured by subtracting the body weight of the birds the preceding week from the body weight of the birds the following week.

(iii) Feed conversion ratio (FCR): This was obtained by dividing the average feed intake per bird per week by the body weight gained per bird per week for each treatment.

$$FCR = \frac{\text{Average feed intake per bird per week (g)}}{\text{Average body weight gain per bird per week (g)}}$$

(iv) Total cost of feed consumed per bird (in ₦): This was the cost per kg of feed (₦/kg) multiplied by the total feed intake per bird (kg).

(v) Cost of feed per kg live weight gain (in ₦): This was obtained by dividing the total cost of feed consumed per bird by the total body weight gain (kg).

(vi) Revenue generated per bird in ₦ (RG): This was obtained using the formula:

$$RG = (\text{Weight of bird} \times \text{Price /kg live weight}) - (\text{Cost of feed/kg} \times \text{Total feed intake})$$

Chemical Analysis

The experimental diets were analyzed for moisture, crude protein, crude fibre, ether extract, ash and nitrogen free extracts using the procedures of AOAC (2000).

Statistical Analysis

The data obtained from this research study was subjected to a one-way analysis of variance (ANOVA) according to the Completely Randomized Design (CRD) model using the SPSS Package (Statistical Package for the Social Sciences, Version 2000). Where treatment means were significant, they were separated using the Duncan Multiple Range Test using the procedures of Steel and Torrie (1980).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The results obtained from this research study are presented in Table 2.

Feed intake was not significantly ($p > 0.05$) different among the different treatment groups but total body weight gain was significantly ($p < 0.05$) higher for birds on 25 % replacement of maize (807g) than those on 50 % replacement (731g) as well as those on the control diet (740g). This is contrary to the result obtained by Tornekar *et al.* (2009) when pearl millet was used to replace maize in the diets of broiler chicks from 0-42 days old. The authors found that birds on 50 % replacement grew significantly ($p < 0.01$) faster than birds on 25 % and 0 % replacement. Also, from the results obtained above, feed conversion ratio (FCR) was significant ($p < 0.05$) among the treatment groups, with T_2 (2.53) being significantly better than T_1 (2.75) and T_3 (2.74). Whereas, in the research work by the same authors above, FCR was significantly ($p < 0.01$) superior in T_1 , followed by T_2 and T_3 respectively. Hence, they concluded that pearl millet (Bajra) can replace between 25-50 % maize in broiler ration without affecting their performance; while Davies *et al.* (2003) also found that the performance and carcass yield of broilers fed diets containing up to 50 % pearl millet were equivalent or better than those of broilers fed typical corn-soybean diets.

There were no significant ($p > 0.05$) differences in mortality and total cost of feed consumed per bird across the treatments, but significant ($p < 0.05$) differences existed in cost of feed per kg live weight gain and revenue generated per bird; with T_2 having the lowest cost per kg live weight gain (₦287/kg) and the highest revenue generated per bird (₦401).

CONCLUSION

The result of this research work shows that turkey poults fed millet at 25 % replacement for maize performed better ($P<0.05$) than those of other treatments in terms of body weight gain, feed conversion ratio, cost of feed per kg live weight gain and revenue generated per bird. Hence, it can be concluded that though millet can be used to replace up to 50 % maize in the diet of turkey poults at the starter phase, but better results are obtained with 25 % replacement.

REFERENCES

Abdulrashid, A. A. and Agwunobi, L. N. (2009). Taro Cocoyam (*Colocasia esculenta*) meal as feed ingredient in poultry. *Pak. J. Nutr.* 8(5): 668-673.

Adesida, S. A., Agunbiade, J. A. and Eniolorunda, O.O. (2010). Effect of palm kernel cake and deoiled palm kernel cake on the performance of cockerels. *Nig. J. Anim. Prod.*, 37(1), 34-39.

AOAC (1990). Association of Official Analytical Chemists, Official Methods of Analysis, 15th edition. Washington, D.C.

Davis, A. J., Dale, N. M. and Ferreira, F. J. (2003). Pearl millet as an alternative feed ingredient in broiler diets. *J. Appl. Poult. Res.* 12:137-144.

Durunna, C. S., Udedibie, A. B. and Anyanwu, G. A. (2000). Combination of maize/sorghum-based dried brewers grains, cocoyam corm and cassava tuber meals as substitute for maize in the diets of laying hens. *Proc. 25th Annual Conf. Nig. Soc. Anim. Prod.*, March 19-23, Umudike, pp. 169-173.

Oguntowora, O. (1984). Structure, costs and notions in feedmill. *Proc. Feedmill Manag. Train. Workshop, April 10-May 2, Department of Agricultural Economics, University of Ibadan, Nigeria.*

Ojewola, G. S., Udokainyang, A. D. and Obasi, V. (2002). Growth, carcass and economic response of local turkey poults to various levels of dietary energy. *Proc. 27th Annual Conf. Nig. Soc. Anim. Prod., Akure, Nigeria.* Pp.167-169.

Singh, D. N., Perez-Maldonado, R., Mannion, P. F. and Robinson, D. (2000). Pearl millet (*Pennisetum americanum*) – an alternative feed grain for layers. *Proc. Aust. Poult. Sci. Symp...*12, pp. 133-136.

Steel, R. G. D. and Torrie, J. H. (1980). Principles and Procedures of Statistics: A Biometric Approach, 2nd ed., Mc-Graw Hill Book Co., New York.

Tornekar, A. P., Munde, V. K. and Kokane, S. S. (2009). Effect of replacing maize with Bajra (pearl millet) on the performance of broilers. *Vet. World, Vol.2 (8):310-312.*

Table 1: Composition of the experimental diets

Ingredients (%)	T ₁ (Control diet)	T ₂ (25 % replacement)	T ₃ (50 % replacement)
Maize	42.00	31.50	21.00
Millet	0.00	10.50	21.00
Groundnut cake	45.00	43.60	43.00
Wheat offal	3.30	4.00	4.00
Fish meal	5.00	5.00	5.00
Palm oil	0.20	0.90	1.50
Lysine	0.50	0.50	0.50
Methionine	3.00	3.00	3.00
Bone meal	0.25	0.25	0.25
Common salt	0.25	0.25	0.25
*Premix	100.00	100.00	100.00
Total			
Calculated composition			
Crude protein	28.75	28.50	28.52
Metabolizable energy (Kcal/kg)	2786	2769	2756
Analyzed composition			
Dry matter	97.40	95.20	93.40
Crude protein	28.40	28.35	28.88
Crude fibre	6.00	4.00	3.00
Ash	8.00	10.00	8.50
Ether extract	18.50	17.00	15.50
Nitrogen free extracts	33.80	35.85	37.52

*Each 2.5kg premix contained: Vit. A-10,000IU; Vit.D₃-2,000,000 IU; Vit. K-2.250mg; Thiamine-1,750mg; Riboflavin-5,000mg; Pyridoxine-2,750mg; Niacin-27,500mg; Vit.B₁₂-15mg; Pantothenic acid-7,500mg; Folic Acid-7,500mg; Biotin-50mg; chloride-400g; Magnesium-80g; Zinc-50g; Iron- 20g; copper-5g; Iodine-1.5g, selenium-200g and cobalt-200mg.

Table 2: Growth performance and economic characteristics of turkey poult s fed millet as a replacement for maize at the starter phase

Parameters	Diet T ₁	Diet T ₂	Diet T ₃	SEM	LS
	(Control Diet) (25 %)	(50 % Replacement)	(Replacement)		
Initial body weight (g/bird)	35.94	36.98	36.46	0.27	NS
Final body weight (g/bird)	776.14 ^b	844.18 ^a	767.71 ^b	16.70	*
Total body weight gain (g/bird)	740.20 ^b	807.20 ^a	731.25 ^b	16.52	*
Daily body weight gain (g/bird)	11.75 ^b	12.81 ^a	11.61 ^b	0.26	*
Total feed intake (g/bird)	2033.10	2036.36	1998.95	18.69	NS
Feed conversion ratio (FCR)	2.75 ^a	2.53 ^b	2.74 ^a	0.05	*
Mortality (%)	8.30	4.15	16.65	3.35	NS
Cost per kg of feed (₦/kg)	114.48	113.82	113.05	-	-
Total cost of feed consumed per bird (₦)	232.75	231.78	225.98	2.36	NS
Cost of feed per kg live weight gain (₦/kg)	314.42 ^a	287.26 ^b	308.99 ^a	5.45	*
Revenue generated per bird (₦)	349.35 ^b	401.36 ^a	349.80 ^b	11.51	*

*Means with different superscripts were significantly (p<0.05) different

NS = not significant

THE GROWTH PERFORMANCE AND SLAUGHTER CHARACTERISTICS OF GUINEAFOWLS (*Numida meleagris galeata*) FED MALTED NEGRO COFFEE (*Senna occidentalis*) SEED MEAL

Y.S. Kudu, B.A. Ayanwale, A. Aremu, M.J. Ibrahim, A.A. Malik and Y.K. Salau.
Department of Animal Production, Federal University of Technology Minna
E-mail: yaskudus@yahoo.ca.

ABSTRACT

The study was carried out to determine the growth and carcass characteristics of wild guinea fowl (*Numida meleagris galeata*) fed graded levels of malted Negro coffee (*Senna occidentalis*) seed meal. One hundred and ninety day old guinea fowl keets were randomly allotted to four different dietary treatment groups of 45 birds each. Each treatment group was further replicated three times with 15 birds per replicate. The treatments were designed as T₁, T₂, T₃, and T₄ representing 0, 6.5, 13.50 and 19.5 % Malted *Senna occidentalis* Meal (MSOM) at the starter phase (0-10 weeks) and 0, 5.5, 11.0 and 16.5 % at the finisher phase (11-20 weeks) respectively. At the end of the 20th weeks, two birds each from each replicate were slaughtered to measure their slaughter characteristics. The results of the experiment revealed that only the final live weight, showed a significant difference ($p < 0.05$) between treatment groups. No significant difference ($p > 0.05$) was observed in the slaughter weight, de-feathered weight, eviscerated weight and the dressed weight. Therefore, MSOM can be included up to 11.0 % level in the diet of guinea fowl without any detrimental effect on the growth and slaughter characteristics.

INTRODUCTION

The ever increasing demand for animal protein for the present and future population of people living in the developing countries has been an issue of concern to governments, nutritionists, and individuals in recent years. The protein consumption level in Nigeria is about 27 g less than the minimum requirement of 35g recommended by the National Research Council of the United States of America (NRC, 1998). Going by the current Nigerian population of over 140 million (NPC, 2006), to meet the recommended 35 g of animal protein- per person per day, an average meat supply of 4.9 million Kilograms per day will be required. Lack of adequate ingredients and high cost of poultry birds has created the need for research into alternative feed ingredients that have high nutritive value and are readily available. However, most plant legumes such as Negro coffee (*Senna occidentalis*), contain

antinutritional factors (ANF) like trypsin inhibitors, cyanides, phytic acids and tannins that limit their use in monogastric diets. Presently, negro coffee is not in use as a source of protein in poultry production. (Kudu *et al.*, 2010). The guinea fowl is widely distributed in the tropical guinea savanna area of Africa. In Nigeria, millions of eggs of this indigenous bird are wasted away during the annual bush burning. It is my considered opinion that these eggs can be collected from the wild, hatched and

turned into a useful source of protein as well as income for the local farmers.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The eggs were collected from the wild, and incubated according to the method adopted by Kudu *et al.* (2010). The malting of the seeds were done using the method of Kakati *et al.* (2010). After malting, the seeds were sun dried and milled into *Senna occidentalis* seed Meal (MSOM). Some of the malted seeds were analyzed to determine the levels of anti-nutritional factors still present using the method of Latta and Eskin (1980) to analyze for phytic levels, while a modified method of AOAC (2000) adopted by Onwuka (2005) to analyze for tannin, trypsin inhibitors and saponin was used (Table 1). The proximate analysis of the feed was done using AOAC (2000) analytical methods (Table 3). Eight diets were formulated during the starter phase and the finisher phase. In the starter phase, diet 1 (T₁) was designed as the control with 0% MSOM (Malted *Senna occidentalis* Meal), diet 2 (T₂) contained 6.5% MSOM, diet 3 (T₃) contained 13.0% MSOM and diet 4 (T₄) contained 19.5% MSOM respectively. While in the finisher phase, diet 1 (T₁) contained 0% MSOM, diet 2 (T₂) contained 5.5% MSOM, diet 3 (T₃) contained 11.0% and diet 4 (T₄) contained 16.5% respectively. The dietary composition of the experimental diets for both the starter and the finisher phases are shown in Table 2.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Table 1 shows the effect of malting on some of the anti-nutritional factors present in the malted seed, with tannin and trypsin inhibitors having the highest level of reduction. Similar results was obtained by Yakubu (2008). Table 2 shows the composition of experimental diets of guinea fowl containing malted *Senna occidentalis* meal at starter and grower phases respectively. Table 3 shows the initial weight, final live weight, slaughtered weight, de-feathered weight, eviscerated weight and dressed weight. It was observed that there was significant difference ($p < 0.05$) in the final live weight with T_2 having the highest value and T_4 having the lowest value but there were no significant difference ($p > 0.05$) in the other parameters measured. The average eviscerated weight which was 71.90% and the average dressed weight which was 66.84% was in agreement with (Ayeni, 1983) who stated that Guinea fowl on slaughtering has an eviscerated yield of over 80% and a yield of edible carcass of between 50-80%. Similar results have been reported by Kudu (1998). The result of the final live weight showed a significant difference ($p < 0.05$) between treatment groups, while the result of other parameters such as: the slaughtered weight, de-feathered weight, eviscerated weight, and dressed weight were not significantly different ($p > 0.05$) between the dietary treatment.

CONCLUSION

Based on the results obtained from the experiments, it was observed that the guinea fowls showed no significant ($P > 0.05$) response to most of the parameters at different levels of dietary inclusion of Malted *Senna occidentalis* meal (MSOM) except for the final live weight where significant difference ($P < 0.05$) was observed.

REFERENCES

- Ayeni, J.S.O. (1983). State of Knowledge on the Status, Biology and Management of Grey Breasted Guinea Fowl (*Numida meleagris galeata* Pallas) in Nigeria. (Ed) J.S.O.

Table 1: Anti-nutritional factors of raw and malted *Senna occidentalis* seeds

Anti-Nutritional Factor	Raw	Malted	%Reduction
Phytic acid (mg/100g)	503.10	289.43	42.47
Tannin (g/kg)	25.64	40.50	84.20
Cyanide (mg/100g)	18.07	8.84	48.99
Trypsin inhibitor (g/kg)	36.85	9.39	74.51

- Ayeni, T.A. Aire, Olomu, J.M. Published by Kainji Lake Research Institute Press, New Bussa, Nigeria. Pp. 10-13.
- Kakaki, p., Deka., S.C., Kototi, D. and Saikia, S. (2010) Effects of traditional methods of processing on the nutrients contents and some antinutritional factors in newly developed cultivars of green gram (*Vigna radiate*) (L) and black gram (*Vigna mungo*) (L) of Assam India. *International Food Research Journal* 17:337-384
- Kudu, Y.S. (1998) Effect of different levels of protein on the performance of indigenous guinea fowls (*Numida meleagris galeata* Pallas). M.Tech. Thesis submitted to the Postgraduate school, Federal University of Technology, Minna, 1998.
- Kudu, Y.S., Ayanwale, B.A., Shiawoya, E.L. A. Aremu, A., Jiya, E.Z. and Masodami, V. (2010). Growth performance of wild indigenous guinea fowls (*Numida meleagris galeata*) fed graded levels roasted negro coffee (*Senna occidentalis*) seed meal. Proceeding of the 35th Annual Conference of the Society for Animal Production. (NSAP.) University of Ibadan, Nigeria. 14th -17th March, 2010. Pp:315-318.
- Latta, M. and Eskin, M. (1980). A simple calorimetric method of phytate determination. *Journal of agriculture and Food Chemistry*. Pp 2291-2295
- Onwuka, G.I. (2005) Food analysis and instrumentation, theory and practice, Printed by Naphthali Prints, A division of Hg support Nigerian Limited Surulere Lagos, Nigeria pp 140-153
- National Research Council (1998). Nutrient requirements of poultry. 10th ed. National Academy Press. Washington D.C.
- Yakubu, S. (2008). Proximate analysis and antinutritional properties of two common weeds *Senna ostusifolis* (Sickle pod) and *Senna occidentalis* (Coffee Senna) leaves in relation to leaf position. B.Sc project report, Department of Biological Sciences, Faculty of Science, Ahmadu Bello University Zaria. Pp: 42

Table 2: Composition of experimental diets of guinea fowl containing malted *Senna occidentalis* meal at starter and finisher phases.

Ingredients	Level of malted <i>Senna occidentalis</i> meal (%)							
	Starter phase				Finisher phase			
	T ₁	T ₂	T ₃	T ₄	T ₁	T ₂	T ₃	T ₄
Maize	44.70	40.31	36.11	31.93	55.13	52.02	48.47	44.46
GNC	41.70	39.64	37.33	35.02	31.30	28.88	26.93	25.44
MSOM	0.00	6.50	13.00	19.50	0.00	5.50	11.00	16.50
Maize bran	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00
Premix	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25
Fish meal	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00
Bone meal	2.50	2.50	2.50	2.50	2.50	2.50	2.50	2.50
Palm oil	0.30	0.30	0.30	0.30	0.30	0.30	0.30	0.30
Lysine	1.10	1.10	1.10	1.10	1.10	1.10	1.10	1.10
Methionine	0.45	0.45	0.45	0.45	0.45	0.45	0.45	0.45
TOTAL	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
Calculated analyses								
Energy (Kcal/Kg)	2995	2945	2968	2972	3010	3039	3060	3075
Crude protein (%)	26.01	26.00	26.00	26.00	22.16	21.99	21.99	22.18

MSOM= Malted *Senna occidentalis* Meal; GNC= Groundnut Cake; T₁= 0%MSOM inclusion at starter and finisher phases; T₂= 6.5% & 5.5%MSOM inclusion at starter and finisher phases; T₃=13.0% & 11.0%MSOM inclusion at starter and finisher phases; T₄= 19.5% & 16.5%MSOM inclusion at starter and finisher phases.

Table 3: Performance and carcass characteristics of guinea fowls fed graded levels of malted *Senna occidentalis* meal (finisher phase)

Parameters	T1	T2	T3	T4	SEM
Initial body weight (g)	33.03	33.02	33.01	33.03	0.01
Final live weight (Kg)	1.12 ^b	1.22 ^a	1.20 ^a	1.10 ^b	20.59
Slaughtered weight (%)	91.10	89.75	89.58	86.36	0.89
De-feathered weight (%)	84.59	84.28	84.49	80.91	1.57
Eviscerated weight (%)	73.36	71.25	72.33	70.68	1.38
Dressed weight (%)	68.21	65.86	67.51	65.80	1.34

a,b : Means denoted by different superscript along the same row are significantly different (P>.05).